

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING RENEWAL OF A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) BETWEEN THE HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY - DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES (DSS) AND THE NEVADA COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF TITLE IV-E FUNDS TO COORDINATE EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES FOR NEVADA COUNTY FOSTER YOUTH IN THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF \$201,169 FOR FY 2024/25

WHEREAS the Nevada County Superintendent of Schools (NCSOS) operates the Foster Youth Coordinating Program (FYSCP) and is responsible for providing foster youth with educational services in accordance Education Code Section 42920-25; and

WHEREAS, the passage of Assembly Bill 854, in October of 2015, further clarified the requirements of operating an FYSCP including a requirement to enter into Memorandums of Understanding (MOUs) with their Child Welfare Departments for the purpose of drawing down Title IV-E funds for eligible case management activities to support FYSCP; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Social Services (DSS) and FYSPC have a similar mission, a collaboration was established for serving foster youth in Nevada County. The intention is that all Nevada County foster youth shall receive support for educational opportunities; and

WHEREAS, DSS shall provide reimbursement of Title IV-E funds for the FYSCP up to the amount of \$201,196; and

WHEREAS, DSS and the NCSOS desire to enter into an MOU whereby DSS shall provide Title IV-E reimbursement to enhance educational support services and information sharing for Nevada County foster youth through the FYSCP.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the MOU by and between Health and Human Services Agency DSS and NCSOS pertaining to the provision of educational support services for foster youth for the term of July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025, in the maximum amount of \$201,196 be and hereby is approved in substantially the form attached hereto, and that the Director of the Nevada County DSS is authorized to execute the MOU on behalf of the County. This MOU is contingent upon the adoption of the FY 24/25 County Budget. The MOU begins on July 1, 2024.

Funds from Department of Social Services to be disbursed from account: 1589-50104-494-3101/521525.